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2.8 Method of trial of persons charged with indictable offences, showing disposition of cases, by province, 1970 
and 1971 (concluded) 

Year and method of trial 

1971 

By judge and jury 
Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Disagreement of jury 
Stay of proceedings 
No bill 

By a judge without jury 
Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Disagreement of jury 
Stay of proceedings 

By a magistrate with consent 
Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Disagreement of jury 
Stay of proceedings 

By a magistrate, absolute 
jurisdiction 

Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Stay of proceedings 

Total , persons charged 
Total, persons convicted 

Nfld. 

8 
4 

— — 
— 1 

— — 
— 
— 
— 640 
20 

— 
_ 
— 

479 
10 

1 

-
1,163 
1,127 

PEl 

1 

— 
— — 
— — 
12 

4 

— 
— 
— 16 
3 

_ 
_ 
— 
18 

1 

_ -
55 
47 

NS 

39 
6 

2 
1 

— _ 
87 
22 

— 
— 
— 1,135 
99 

_ 
_ 
— 

1,042 
115 

1 

-
2,549 
2,303 

NB 

11 
2 

_ — 
_ _ 
57 

3 

— 
— 
— 1,155 
43 

2 

_ 
3 

1,010 
51 

_ 6 

2,343 
2.233 

Ont. 

427 
209 

14 
2 
6 

28 

800 
225 

4 
1 

— 12,844 
1,529 

7 
2 

14 

11,817 
1,446 

_ 7 

29,382 
25,888 

Man. 

49 
7 

1 

— 11 

_ 
109 

19 

— 
_ 
11 

1,392 
62 

_ 
_ 

198 

1,169 
58 

_ 112 

3,198 
2,719 

Sask. 

38 
22 

2 

— 5 

_ 
253 

49 

— 
_ 
15 

1,625 
23 

_ 
_ 
1 

1,813 
64 

_ -
3,910 
3,729 

BC 

149 
53 

4 
2 

10 

_ 
204 

60 

_ 
_ 
20 

4,785 
427 

9 

500 

4,286 
351 

1 
184 

11,045 
9,424 

YT 
and 
NWT 

6 
4 

_ _ 2 

_ 
24 

4 

_ 
_ 
1 

221 
15 

_ 
_ 
16 

153 
3 

_ 4 

453 
404 

Canada* 

728 
307 

23 
5 

34 
29 

1,546 
386 

4 
1 

47 
23,813 

2,221 

18 
2 

732 

21,787 
2,099 

3 
313 

54,098 
47,874 

^Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

2.9 Young adult offenders, by age group, sex and province, 1970 and 1971 

Year, age group 

1970 

16-17 years 

18-19 " 

20-24 " 

Total 

1971 

16-17 years 

18-19 " 

20-24 " 

Total 

and sex 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 

Nnd. 

82 
14 

200 
9 

275 
28 

608 

116 
14 

226 
29 

291 
41 

717 

PHI 

11 
1 

17 

— 22 

— 
51 

8 

— 8 
1 

18 

— 
35 

NS 

429 
66 

376 
36 

504 
62 

1,473 

418 
71 

385 
47 

544 
79 

1,544 

NB 

363 
45 

292 
30 

429 
27 

1,186 

355 
33 

288 
20 

437 
24 

1,157 

Ont. 

3,248 
442 

2,875 
369 

4,104 
572 

11,610 

3,625 
526 

3,207 
407 

4,462 
669 

12,896 

Man. 

2 

_ 660 
64 

967 
96 

1,789 

7 

— 577 
53 

733 
75 

1,445 

Sask. 

498 
73 

570 
96 

606 
70 

1,913 

527 
73 

607 
100 
577 

99 

1,983 

BC 

29 
2 

1,558 
249 

2,263 
361 

4,462 

230 
38 

1,481 
303 

2,209 
389 

4,650 

YT 
and 
NWT 

1 
1 
6 
1 

17 

— 
26 

16 
1 

16 
1 

39 
4 

77 

Canada* 

4,663 
644 

6,554 
854 

9,187 
1,216 

23,118 

5,302 
756 

6,795 
961 

9,310 
1,380 

24,504 

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

2.10 Young adult offenders convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence and sex, 1970 and 1971 

Class of offence 1970 1971 
Male 

2,173 
4,684 
9,648 

608 
395 

1,313 

18,821 

1,583 

20,404 

Female 

110 
105 

2,080 
35 
95 

121 

2,546 

168 

2,714 

Male 

2,107 
4,931 

10,631 
714 
420 

1,235 

20,038 

1,369 

21,407 

Female 

109 
117 

2,474 
37 

130 
114 

2,981 

116 

3,097 

Criminal code 

Class I. Offences against the person 
Class 11. Offences against property with violence 
Class III. Offences against property without violence 
Class IV. Malicious offences against property 
Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to currency 
Class VI. Other offences 

Total 

Federal statutes 

Total» 

^Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 


