Year and method of trial	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	BC	YT and NWT	Canada
1971										
By judge and jury										
Convicted	8	1	39	11	427	49	38	149	6	728
Acquitted	4	-	6	2	209	7	22	53	4	307
Detained because of										
insanity	-	-	2	-	14	1	2	4	-	23
Disagreement of jury	-	-	1	-	2		-	2	-	5
Stay of proceedings	-	-	-		6	11	5	10	2	34
No bill	1	-	-	-	28		-	-		29
By a judge without jury		144		1.00		346			1.1	1. 2.00
Convicted		12	87	57	800	109	253	204	24	1,546
Acquitted	-	4	22	3	225	19	49	60	4	386
Detained because of										
insanity	-	-	-		4	-		-	-	4
Disagreement of jury	-	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	1
Stay of proceedings										
By a magistrate with consent Convicted	640	16	1,135	1 100	10.044	1 11	15	20	1	47
Acquitted	20	3	1,135	1,155	12,844	1,392	1,625	4,785	221	23,813
Detained because of	20	3	99	43	1,529	62	23	427	15	2,221
insanity		1.2.1		2	7					18
Disagreement of jury		- E -		2	2			9	-	18
Stay of proceedings	-				2	_	_	-	-	2
By a magistrate, absolute		100		3	14	198	1	500	16	732
jurisdiction	-				14	170		200	10	132
Convicted	479	18	1,042	1,010	11.817	1.169	1,813	4,286	153	21,787
Acquitted	10	1	115	51	1.446	58	64	351	3	2,099
Detained because of				21		20		551	2	033
insanity	1	-	I	-	-	-	100	1	1.2	3
Stay of proceedings	-	-	-	6	7	112	-	184	4	313
	1 162	55	2 540	2 242	20 202		2 010	100.0	100	
Total, persons charged	1,163	47	2,549	2,343	29,382	3,198	3,910	11,045	453	54,098
Total, persons convicted	1,127	4/	2,303	2.233	25,888	2,719	3,729	9,424	404	47,874

THE CONSTITUTION AND THE LEGAL SYSTEM

2.8 Method of trial of persons charged with indictable offences, showing disposition of cases, by province, 1970 and 1971 (concluded)

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

2.9 Young adult offenders, by age group, sex and province, 1970 and 1971

Year, age group	and sex	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	BC	YT and NWT	Canada
1970											
16-17 years 18-19 **	M F M F	82 14 200	11 1 17	429 66 376	363 45 292	3,248 442 2,875	2	498 73 570	29 2 1,558	1	4,663 644 6,554
20-24 **	F M F	275 28	22	36 504 62	30 429 27	369 4.104 572	64 967 96	96 606 70	249 2,263 361	17	854 9,187 1,216
Total 1971		608	51	1,473	1,186	11,610	1,789	1,913	4,462	26	23,118
16-17 years	M F	116	8	418 71	355	3,625	7	527 73	230 38	16	5,302 756
18-19 **	M	226	8	385	288	3,207	577 53	607 100	1,481 303	16	6,795
20-24	M F	291 41	18	544 79	437 24	4,462 669	733 75	577	2,209	39	9,310 1,380
Total		717	35	1,544	1,157	12,896	1,445	1,983	4,650	77	24,504

*Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

2.10 Young adult offenders convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence and sex, 1970 and 1971

Class of offence	1970		1971		
	Male	Female	Male	Female	
Criminal code				1.1.1.1	
Class I. Offences against the person Class II. Offences against property with violence Class III. Offences against property without violence Class IV. Malicious offences against property Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to currency Class VI. Other offences	2,173 4,684 9,648 608 395 1,313	110 105 2,080 35 95 121	2,107 4,931 10,631 714 420 1,235	109 117 2,474 37 130 114	
Total	18,821	2,546	20,038	2,981	
Federal statutes	1,583	168	1,369	116	
Total 1	20,404	2,714	21,407	3,097	

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta.